Illinois Department of Public Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6012413				C 07/12/2021		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	IZIZUZI	
FRANCI	SCAN VILLAGE	1270 FRA LEMONT,	NCISCAN D IL 60439	PRIVE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments			1.8%			
	Complaint 2174543	/IL135444 F689 G cited		8			
S9999	Final Observations		S9999				
0 00	Statement of Licens	ure Violations:					
	300.1210b)5) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a)						
. The state of the	Section 300.1210 Go Nursing and Person	eneral Requirements for al Care		•			
X	care and services to practicable physical, well-being of the resi each resident's com- plan. Adequate and pare and personal care	hall provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal sident. Restorative					
	measures shall inclu following procedures	de, at a minimum, the					
	encourage residents transfer activities as	ersonnel shall assist and with ambulation and safe often as necessary in an tain or maintain their highest inctioning.					
277	nursing care shall ind following and shall be seven-day-a-week ba	ubsection (a), general slude, at a minimum, the practiced on a 24-hour, asis:	es es	Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations		± 1	
		idents' environment remains					
nois Departr BORATORY	nent of Public Health DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE		X6) DATE	

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,			TE SURVEY	
		B. WING			С		
IL6012413				TATE 7/D CODE	07/	12/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	er -	NCISCAN D	STATE, ZIP CODE RIVE			
FRANCISCAN VILLAGE LEMONT, IL 60439							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULID BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			22	
P	nursing personnel s	hazards as possible. All hall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision revent accidents.	*	27			
	Section 300.3240 A	buse and Neglect		V		1	
		ee, administrator, employee or nall not abuse or neglect a -107 of the Act)	12	A. G. Carlotte		N _a	
		- **				8	
	These Regulations by:	were not met as evidenced		F**			
	review, the facility fa between surfaces.	on, interview and record alled to safely transfer R1 The facility also falled to to R2 during the use of the				€ E	
	fracture and should unsafe transfer, and	in R1 sustaining a clavicle er separation following an R2 sustaining a left frontal hold hemorrhage/contusion.					
	This applies to 2 res falls with major injur	sidents (R1, R2) reviewed for y.		10			
17	The findings include) :	1 6	#			
	R1 was admitted to and was discharged 2021. R1 had multi anemia, coronary at hip fracture, chronic falling, urine retention	onic Medical Record) shows the facility on April 7, 2021 I from the facility on June 16, ple diagnoses including, rtery disease, hypertension, kidney disease, history of on, dementia, and diabetes.				E 80	

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6012413 07/12/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1270 FRANCISCAN DRIVE FRANCISCAN VILLAGE **LEMONT, IL 60439 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 2021 shows R1 had moderate cognitive impairment, required supervision with eating, and extensive assistance with all other ADLs (Activities of Daily Living). R1 was frequently incontinent of bowel and bladder. R1's MDS continues to show R1 had a fall during the prior two to six months resulting in a fracture and one fall since admission to the facility resulting in injury. On May 27, 2021 at 9:15 AM, V9 (RN-Registered Nurse) documented, "CNA reported that since Tuesday [5/25/21], resident has been weaker with her transfers. [R1] requiring [body sling] mechanical lift ..." The facility's IDPH (Illinois Department of Public Health) Reportable Final Report dated June 15. 2021 for R1 shows: "On 6/9/2021 in the AM while providing ADL care, CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) noted skin discoloration to right shoulder. Nurse on duty assessed [R1] and noted pain. CMS (Circulation, Motion, Sensation) to right arm was WNL (Within Normal Limits). MD was notified and orders received for X-ray. X-ray showed fractured right clavicle. On 6/10/2021, [V8] (NP-Nurse Practitioner) evaluated IR11 and asked her to be sent to hospital for further evaluation. Investigation showed that on June 3, while toileting resident that after being placed on toilet [R1] had difficulty using sit to stand [lift] and was weak to properly hold hand grasps and CNAs had to get a third person to assist them in getting [R1] back to bed. Investigation showed no fall, but they did have arm to arm placement under arms while third person used gait belt during transfer."

Illinois Department of Public Health

On July 7, 2021 at 11:42 AM, V3 (RN) said, "The CNAs had [R1] on a sit to stand mechanical lift.

ZXNU11

PRINTED: 08/12/2021 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6012413 B. WING 07/12/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1270 FRANCISCAN DRIVE FRANCISCAN VILLAGE **LEMONT, IL 60439** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 from the toilet. They were having a hard time and called me in to help. The resident could not grasp the handrails on the sit to stand mechanical lift. The CNAs tried twice, and the second time. they lowered [R1] down to the toilet riser. She was totally asleep and unable to assist with the use of the sit to stand mechanical lift. We lifted the resident using the toilet riser to move her from the toilet towards her bed. We couldn't use the [body sling] mechanical lift because that lift would not fit through the bathroom doorway. Once we got next to [R1's] bed, each CNAs grabbed the resident under each arm, and I was holding [R1's] legs. She was very weak. Had we known she

On July 7, 2021 at 11:54 AM, V6 (Director of Therapy) said, "Every time a resident is transferred between surfaces, the resident needs to be assessed to see if the resident can tolerate being transferred and what is the most appropriate type of transfer device. This can change from day to day. If the resident is too weak to transfer, then the staff should use a [body sling] mechanical lift where a sling is placed under the resident's entire body and cradles the resident as they are lifted for the transfer between surfaces. This is the type of mechanical lift device we recommended for [R1] when she was discharged from physical therapy in late May 2021. [R1] was very inconsistent with transferring between surfaces at that time. I was never notified by facility staff that she had become increasingly weak the week prior to her injury and

needed the [body sling] mechanical lift, we never would have put her on the toilet using the sit to stand mechanical lift. I talked to the family right away and they said they were surprised we used a sit to stand mechanical lift because they did not

think [R1] could use that device. This all happened before breakfast on June 3, 2021."

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ____ C IL6012413 B. WING _____ 07/12/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1270 FRANCISCAN DRIVE

FRANCIS	SCAN VILLAGE 1270 FRA LEMONT,	NCISCAN E IL 60439	DRIVE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From page 4	S9999		
	was consistently requiring the [body sling] mechanical lift for most transfers."			
	On July 8, 2021 at 11:27 AM, V8 (NP-Nurse Practitioner) said, "The nurse told me they lifted [R1] without the mechanical lift device and then the resident had bruising to her shoulder area a few days later. I ordered an X-ray that showed there was a fracture of her clavicle and possibly a shoulder separation. I ordered to send the resident to the emergency room."			
	On July 8, 2021 at 5:06 PM V18 (NP) and V19 (Orthopedic Surgeon) said, the mechanism of injury for R1's clavicle fracture and shoulder separation were directly related to R1's improper transfer and being improperly lifted under the arms.			
	2. On July 6, 2021 at 10:30 AM, R2 was self-propelling his wheelchair in his room. R2 could not recall his fall incident in April 2021. R2's left hand was curled inwards towards his abdomen and he was unable to use his hand. R2 appeared weak on his left side while self-propelling his wheelchair.	.		8 - 4
	The EMR shows R2 was admitted to the facility in April 2016 with multiple diagnoses including cerebrovascular disease, traumatic hemorrhage of the cerebrum, left-sided hemiplegia, epilepsy, major depressive disorder, heart disease, right arm biceps injury, repeated falls, dementia with behaviors, atrial fibrillation, dysphagia, cognitive communication deficit, insomnia, anemia, and shortness of breath.			
	R2's MDS dated March 20, 2021 shows R2 is cognitively intact, requires supervision with eating, limited assistance with locomotion on the ment of Public Health			2 11.

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6012413			B. WING			C 07/12/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
FRANCI	SCAN VILLAGE	1270 FRA LEMONT,	NCISCAN I IL 60439	DRIVE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOUL () BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Unit and personal hygiene, and extensive assistance with all other ADLs. R2 is frequently incontinent of urine and always continent of stool. R2's MDS further shows R2 has had one fall since admission/entry or reentry or prior assessment. Facility documentation shows R2 has sustained falls at the facility on April 28, 2021, May 5, 2021, May 13, 2021, and June 5, 2021. The facility's IDPH Reportable Final Report dated May 3, 2021 for R2 shows: "On 4/28/21, [R2]					8 0.	118
	was transferred to the was outside room do [R2] was on floor in toiletAfter gettin yellow. At this time s	ne toilet in his room. CNA cor and heard a loud noise. the bathroom next to the g [R2] into chair, [R2] vomited g11 was called[R2] was alf diagnosed with left frontal ct a combination of and possible small	224				
	shows, "Presentsf home, found to have	ion dated April 29, 2021 following a fall at his nursing a small L (Left) frontal aumatic Sub-Arachnoid on)."			Seq., .	=	2
ni u	"[R2's] fall happened impulsive. He has be intentionally tries to he (Director of Nursing) alone in the bathroor assist. He's not supposthroom. That's so place for a long time doing what they were	2:39 PM, V16 (RN) said, at 6:30 AM. [R2] is very ehaviors where he purt himself. The DON told us not to leave him in, that he's a two person cosed to be alone in the mething that has been in Obviously, the staff wasn't e supposed to be doing when there. He has fallen a lot,				×	

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

ZXNU11

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		NT OF CHERCIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDED/GUIDDUED/GUA	(2/0) 14/1/ 7/04	T provide		_	
			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			IDENTIFICATION DETE					
			•					
l	IL 6012413		IL6012413	B. WING			C	
						077	12/2021	_
	NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
	FRANCIS	SCAN VILLAGE	1270 FRA	NCISCAN D	RIVE			
	1 1 5 (110)		LEMONT,	IL 60439				
PREFIX (EACH DEFI		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5)	_
			Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LID BE	COMPLETE		
	TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	PROPRIATE DAT		
_		<u> </u>			DET IOIEMOT)			
112	S9999	Continued From page	ge 6	S9999			i	
	98	and it's usually bees	ause he doesn't follow				: 0 :	
			non-compliant. He has been					
		difficult for the CNA	s especially. He can only use	!				
	TO N C	one arm and anala	g. He won't want to use a					
		bedpan so it's tricky						
		beupan so its tricky	•				1	
		On July 12, 2021 at	11:40 AM, V20 (CNA) said, "I					
		take care of IR21 all	the time. During that incident					
		on April 28, 2021 11	had placed R2 on the toilet	7.5				
		and left the hathroom	m. I was standing outside the	l	9			- {
		door I could not se	e the resident from where I		W		1	
	ļ		rd a thud that sounded like a					
		potato sack hitting the		i	9			
			him on the floor. He couldn't					
	ĺ		ns I was asking him. He lost					
			r and had liquid stool after he					
			ad been told that a few days					
		earlier he had a fall	when he threw himself on the		35			١
			are of him all the time. I left		** 8 **		ļ	1
	İ		give him some privacy. He		(§)		0	
		didn't ask me to leav	e the bathroom. I just				1850	
		stepped out for his privacy. I did not see him fall			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1
	1	off the toilet. He was	s lying on his left side when I					
	-	found him."						١
			V2					١
			3:12 PM, V2 (DON) said,	ŀ			1	ı
	ľ	"Fall risk assessmer	its were done for [R2] on					ı
	3	March 4, 2021, and	two times in April 2021. On					1
	33	March 4, April 14, ar	nd April 27, 2021, [R2] was				!	1
			h fall risk. He was being					ı
			times because he was				10	
			banging his head on things					
			wing himself on the floor					ı
			e. He was expressing					
			uicide and started trying to					
		narm himself by thro	wing himself on the floor."		,			ſ
				20	• .			
			Report Details for R2, dated	-			4	ı
			: "During nursing report CNA					
		called KIN to resident	's bathroom Resident had	1		,	I	1

PRINTED: 08/12/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: ___ COMPLETED C B. WING IL6012413 07/12/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1270 FRANCISCAN DRIVE FRANCISCAN VILLAGE **LEMONT. IL 60439** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 apparently fallen from the toilet. Resident was unable to answer any questions re: pain or whether or not he had hit his head. There was no apparent injury seen. Upon getting him back to his WC (Wheelchair) he began vomiting. He is on Plavix (blood thinner). 911 called immediately. Cause Codes: Lack of/inappropriate supervision. Investigative Findings: Upon investigation resident was left alone on the toilet. He fell forward striking his head, resident was sent to ER for further evaluation." (A)